Shell Qil Products US

January 12, 2004

eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California

Dear Ms. chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Soi/ and Water Investigation and
Monitoring Well Installation Report for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief,
I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document

is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Qil Products US

Ko arens Pecrpmes

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Burbanl, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

January 12, 2004

Ms. eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 230
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Soil and Water Investigation and Monitoring Well Installation Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150" Avenue
San Leandro, Califormia
Incident #: 98996068
Project #: 246-0612-007

Dear Ms. chu:

Cambria Environmental Teclnology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this Soil and Water
Investigation and Monitoring Well Installation Report on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba
Shell Qil Products US (Shell). The current investigation and monitoring well installation was
conducted in accordance with our August 28, 2003 Soil and Water Investigation Report and Work
Plan, which Ms. eva chu of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
approved in a letter dated September 17, 2003. The investigation’s objectives were to install
additional wells both on and off site with specifically defined well screen intervals based on the
previous investigation results, and to define the upgradient extent of the methyl tertiary butyl
ether (MTBE) and hydrocarbon plumes off site to the east with two additional soil borings.
Presented below are summaries of the site background, investigation procedures, investigation

results, conclusions, and recommendations.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Location: The site is an operating Shell service station located at the southem comer of
150th Street and Freedom Avenue in San Leandro, California (Figure 1).

Local Topography: The base of the San Leandro hills is approximately 0.25 miles to the
northeast. The site is about 50 feet above mean sea level, and the local topography slopes

westward toward the San Francisco Bay, approximately 6 miles to the west.

Surroundings: The site is surrounded by mixed commercial and residential development.
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Local Geology: Sediments beneath the site are Quaternary alluvial deposits derived from
sedimentary and igneous rocks of the Diablo Range. The site is intersected by the Hayward Fault
Zone. The site is underlain by low estimated permeability sediments (clay) with interspersed
moderate estimated permeability sediments, During recent investigations at the site, soil
consisted of silty clay, clayey silts and clayey sandy silt interlayed with sands and gravels to the
total explored depth of 40 feet below grade (fbg).

Groundwater: Local drinking water is supplied by a utility, not groundwater. An area well
survey in 1992 identified 21 wells within %2 mile of the site (Figure 1). The well survey was
updated in October 2003 as described below. Groundwater depths have ranged between 17 and

@ 30 fbg on site and between approximately 4 and 14 fbg in off-site well MW-4. Water level
measurements have not shown a consistent or reliable groundwater flow direction, although the
predominant groundwater flow direction since 1999 has been to the north-northwest. In June
2003, depth to groundwater measurements ranged from approximately 13 to 24 fbg, and the
groundwater flow direction was to the northwest.

Previous Investigations

1986 Waste Oil Tank Removal: According to an October 13, 1989 letter from Weiss Associates
(Weiss) to Shell, Petroleum Engincering of Santa Rosa, California removed a 550-gallon waste
oil tank from the site in November 1986. Immediately following the tank removal, Blaine Tech
Services (Blaine) of San Jose, California collected soil samples beneath the former tank at 8-foot
and 11- foot depths. The soil samples contained petroleum oil and grease at 196 and 167 parts
per million (ppm), respectively. The tank pit was overexcavated to a total depth of 16 feet, but
soil samples were not collected. Groundwater was not encountered in the tank excavation. A

new 550-gallon fiberglass waste oil tank was installed in the same location.

1990 Well Installation: In March 1990, Weiss installed soil boring BH-A, which was converted
to groundwater monitoring well MW-1 adjacent to the waste oil tank. In a soil sample collected
from 29 fbg, 35 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 0.23 ppm benzene
were detected.

1992 Well Installations: In February 1992, Weiss installed soil borings BH-B and BH-C, which
were converted to monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3. A soil sample collected near the water
table from the boring for well MW-2 contained 79 ppm TPHg. Although well MW-3 is located
over 100 feet upgradient of the tanks, up to 68 ppm TPHg was detected in soil from this boring.

1994 Subsurface Investigation: In June 1994, Weiss drilled six soil borings (B-1 through B-6)
around the site. No hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples from any borings, except for
0.013 ppm benzene in boring BH-3 at 16 fbg. Also, no hydrocarbons were detected in grab
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groundwater samples from borings BH-1, BH-4, BH-5 and BH-6. Groundwater from borings
BH-2 and BH-3 contained over 5,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg.

1995 Well Installation: In February and March 1995, Weiss drilled four soil borings (BH-7
through BH-10) and converted BH-10 to monitoring well MW-4. No petroleum hydrocarbons
were detected in any of the soil samples. Up to 100 ppb TPHg and 1.0 ppb benzene were
detected in grab groundwater samples from BH-7 and BH-9. No TPHg or benzene was detected
in the grab groundwater sample from MW-4. Groundwater was not encountered in soil boring

BH-8.
1996 Soil Vapor Survey and Soil Sampling: In July 1996, Weiss conducted a subsurface
investigation to obtain site-specific data for a risk-based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation of

the site. Soil vapor and soil samples were collected from the vadose zone at ten on- and off-site
locations (SVS-1 through SVS-10). The highest soil vapor hydrocarbon concentrations were
detected near the northwest corner of the underground storage tank complex (SVS-5 at 3.0 fbg,
which contained 7,600 parts per billion by volume [ppmv] benzene). No TPHg, benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), or MTBE was detected in any of the soil samples
except for 1.1 ppm TPHg detected in sample SVS-5 at 18 to 20 fbg. Weiss concluded that
depleted oxygen concentrations and elevated carbon dioxide and methane concentrations in the

vadose zone indicated that biodegradation was occurring.

1997 RBCA Evaluation: In 1997, Weiss prepared a RBCA evaluation for the site. Results of the
RBCA analysis indicated that concentrations of BTEX, MTBE, 1,2-dichloroethane, and
tetrachloroethane detected in soil and groundwater beneath the site did not exceed a target risk
level of 107 for residential indoor or outdoor air exposure pathways. However, a risk threshold
exceedance was identified associated with ingestion of groundwater from a hypothetical well
25 feet downgradient of the source.

1997 Dispenser and Turbine Sump Upgrade: The dispensers and turbine sumps at the station
were upgraded in December 1997. Cambria collected soil samples Disp-A through Disp-D from
beneath the dispenser islands during upgrade activities. Up to 590 ppm TPHg (Disp-C at
4.5 fbg), 1.8 ppm benzene (Disp-C at 2.0 fbg) and 1.4 ppm MTBE (Disp-C at 2.0 fbg) were
detected.

1998 Soil Vapor Survey and Soil Sampling: In November 1998, Cambria conducted a
subsurface investigation to obtain site-specific data for a RBCA evaluation of the site. Soil
samples, soil vapor samples and grab groundwater samples were collected from the vadose zone
at three on-site and three off-site locations (SVS-11 through SV8-16). In soil vapor, maximum
concentrations of 2.7 ppmv TPHg (C5+ hydrocarbons) and 0.17 ppmv TPHg (C2-C4
hydrocarbons) were detected in borings SVS-14 and SVS-15, respectively, at 10 fbg. A
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maximum concentration 0.0099 ppmv benzene was detected in SVS-16 at 5 fbg. In soil, 1.6 ppm
TPHg and 0.005 ppm benzene were detected in boring SVS-11 at 19.5 fbg. No TPHg or benzene
was detected in any other soil samples. MTBE was reported at 0.029 ppm in boring SVS-14 at
19 fbg using EPA Method 8§020; however, MTBE was not detected in this sample using
EPA Method 8260. TPHg and benzene were detected using EPA Method 8020 in groundwater
from borings SVS-11 and SVS-12. The highest concentrations (130,000 ppb TPHg and
18,000 ppb benzene) were detected in SVS-11. MTBE was reported at a concentration of
1,500 ppb in boring SVS-11 by EPA Method 8020, but not confirmed by EPA Method 8260.

1999 RBCA Evaluation: In September 1999, Cambria prepared a RBCA evaluation for the site.
Cambria analyzed the following potential exposure pathways: off-site ingestion of groundwater,
on-site ingestion of surficial soil, volatilization of benzene from soil or groundwater into on-site
or off-site indoor air, and migration of benzene soil vapor to on-site or off-sitc outdoor air.
Results of Tier ! and Tier 2 RBCA analysis indicated that contaminants within soil and
groundwater did not present significant health risks.

October 2001 Off-Site Monitoring Well Installation. Two monitoring wells (MW-5, MW-6)
were installed off site to the southwest. Soil sample results collected during this investigation
indicated only minimal MTBE impact to off-site soil southwest of the site. This finding 1s
corroborated by Cambria’s 1998 subsurface investigation, in which no TPHg or benzene and only
low MTBE concentrations were detected in soil from three borings (SVS-14 through SV5-16)
along the private driveway. In these wells, benzene has been detected only in MW -4, in June and
September 2002, at a maximum concentration of 1.4 ppb. MTBE has not been defected in
groundwater from either of these wells; however, TPHg, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene have
been detected in groundwater from well MW-5 at concentrations of 650 ppb, 3.0 ppb, 52 ppb, and
28 ppb, respectively.

October 2002 Off-Site Monitoring Well Installation: Two monitoring wells (MW-7, MW-§)
and one soil boring (SB-9) were installed off site to the northwest of the site in 150™ Avenue.
Soil sample results collected during this investigation indicated minimal MTBE, BTEX and
TPHg impact to off-site soil northwest of the site. However, grab groundwater samples indicated
benzene and TPHg compounds were present at elevated concentrations in groundwater northwest
of the site in 150" Avenue.

August 2003 Soil and Groundwater Investigation: Seven soil borings (SB-10, SB-11, SB-12,
SB-13, SB-14, SB-15, and $B-16) were all installed off site to the northwest of the site in both
150 Avenue and Portofino Circle, with the exception of SB-15 which was on site (Figure 2).
During the investigation, MTBE was detected only in on-site grab groundwater sample SB-15-W
at 40 ppb. The highest TPHg concentration was detected in SB-14-W at 67,000 ppb, and the
highest benzene concentration was detected in SB-15-W at 530 ppb. TPHg was detected only in
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soil samples SB-11-30° and SB-15-36" at concentrations of 650 ppm and 1.4 ppm, respectively.

Benzene was detected only in soil sample SB-11-35” at 0.10 ppm. Based on typical groundwater

depths in nearby well MW-7, it was determined that samples SB-11-30" and SB-15-36" were

saturated, and results may be more indicative of chemical concentrations in groundwater.

October 2003 Sensitive Receptor Survey (SRS): In October 2003, Cambria completed an SRS at
Shell’s request. The SRS targeted the following as potential sensitive receptors: basements
within 200 feet, surface water and sensitive habitats within 500 feet, hospitals, residential care
and childcare facilities within 1,000 feet, and water wells within %2 mile. No basements were
observed within 200 feet, nor were any surface water or sensitive habitats observed within 500
feet. No educational or childcare facilities were identified within the search radius. The
Fairmont Hospital campus, located at 15400 Foothill Boulevard, is located approximately 1,100
feet from the site, just outside the target radius.

To update the 1992 well survey performed by Weiss, Cambria researched Department of Water
Resources (DWR) records in September 2003, and located no additional well records for
locations within ¥ mile of the site. The closest identified water well potentially used for drinking
water is a well installed in 1952, listed as a “domestic well,” located at Fairmont Hospital,
approximately 2,445 feet east-southeast of the site, as shown on Figure 1. The well is reportedly
138 feet deep, and has screened intervals between 62 and 95 fbg. The well’s status and operation
frequency are unknown. Due to the well’s distant location from the site, and the site’s observed
groundwater flow directions, it is unlikely that this well could be impacted by groundwater from
the site.

Groundwater Monitoring: Groundwater has been sampled quarterly since March 1990
Groundwater samples from MW-2 have contained the highest TPHg and benzene concentrations,
up to 160,000 ppb and 36,000 ppb, respectively. Although hydrocarbons have been detected in
water from wells MW-1 and MW-3, no hydrocarbons have been detected in water from
downgradient well MW-4 except in second quarter of 2003, and laboratory notes indicate that the
detected hydrocarbons did not match the laboratory standard. Wells MW-7 and MW-8 have
contained up to 49,000 ppb TPHg and 830 ppb benzene, but MTBE has not been detected in these
wells. MW-7 and MW-8 were inaccessible during the third quarter 2003 sampling event because
the City of San Leandro covered the well locations when they resurfaced 150" Avenue with
asphalt in early 2003. However, Blaine completed the location and restoration of the previously
paved over wells MW-7 and MW-8, and sampled them on September 25, 2003.
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INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

Cambria supervised the installation of one off-site and two on-site monitoring wells (Figure 2).
As Cambria recommended in our August 28, 2003 Soil and Water Investigation Report and Work
Plan and as ACHCSA requested in its September 17, 2003 agency approval letter, the on-site
wells were installed downgradient, south to southeast of on-site well MW-2, and upgradient near
on-site soil boring SB-15 (Figure 2). Off-site well MW-9 was installed in Portofino Circle, north
to northwest of soil boring SB-14 (Figure 2). Two soil borings were proposed on the adjacent
parcel, south to southeast of the site. However, the current property owner refused to sign an
access agreement allowing Cambria to complete these upgradient soil borings. Gregg Dnlling
Inc. (Gregg) of Martinez California installed the wells using a hollow-stem auger drill ng (Rhino
Rig). Cambria’s Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Well Installation are included as
Attachment A.

Permits: Cambria obtained soil boring installation permits from the
Alameda County Public Works Agency for all three wells and
two soil borings (Permit #’s W03-1017, W03-1018, W03-1019,
W03-1020). However, the permit for the two soil borings
(permit #W03-1017) was not used as the soil boring were not
installed. As required by the City of San Leandro, Cambria also
obtained an encroachment permit from the City in order to drill
in the public right-of-way (Permit # 03501). Copies of the soil
boring and encroachment permits are included as Attachment B.

Soil Sampling Dates: November 19 and 20, 2003.
Drilling Company: Gregg (C-57 License #485165).

Personnel Present: Stewart Dalie, Staff Scientist, Cambria
Rich Nessinger, Driller, Gregg

Drilling Method: Gregg drilling used a hollow-stem auger dnll rig (Rhino rig).
For the off-site 2” well installation, 8” diameter augers were
used. For the on-site 4”7 well installation, 10” diameter augers

were used,

Number of Wells: Three: MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11
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Well Depths:
Soil Sampling Method:

Sediment Lithology:

®

Groundwater Depths:

Well Materials:

Screened Interval:
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Well MW-9 was installed at a total depth of 35 fbg. MW-10 was
installed at a total depth of 32 fbg, and MW-11 was installed at a
total depth of 25 fbg (Attachment C).

MW-9, MW-10 and MW-11 soil samples were collected every
5-feet using a modified California split-spoon sampler using
brass tubes.

Soil encountered during drilling consisted of clay from 0.6 to 4.0
fbg to between 12.5 and 17.5 fbg, underlain by clayey sands and
silty and clayey gravel with sand interlayed with silts and sands
to the total explored depth of between 25 and 35 fbg,
respectively (Attachment C).

Groundwater was first encountered during dritling activities at
approximately 23 fbg in MW-10 and MW-11, and at 20 tbg in
MW-9. These measurements may not be indicative of true
groundwater conditions as the wells were very recently measured
after initial intrusion into the aquifer, and hydrostatic pressures
may not have had adequate time to equilibrate. Blain waill
measure static groundwater depths in the new wells during the
next quarterly monitoring event.

MW-10 and MW-11 were constructed using 4-inch diameter,
Schedule 40, PVC casing with 0.010-inch slotted screen. The
filter pack- consisted of Monterey sand #2/12 from 26 to 32 fbg
in MW-10 and from 13 to 25 ftbg in MW-11. MW-9 was
constructed using 2-inch diameter Schedule 40, PVC casing with
0.010-inch slotted screen. The filter pack consisted of Monterey
sand #2/12 from 28 to 35 fbg. The annular space between the
borehole and the casing was sealed with bentonite from 24 to
26 fbg in MW-10, 11 to 13 fbg in MW-11, and 26 to 28 fbg in
MW-9. Portland Type I neat cement grout was used to seal the
remainder of the annular space to surface grade. A traffic-rated
well box was installed over each well (Attachment C).

Based on pre-determined screen interval requirements

recommended by Cambria and the ACHSCA, monitoring well
MW-9 was screened from 30 to 35 fbg. MW-10 was screened
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Chemical Analyses:

Stockpile Soil Sampling
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from 28 to 32 fbg, and MW-11 was screened from 15 to 23 tbg,
respectively (Attachment C).

On December 11, 2003, Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of
Vallgjo, California surveyed the top of casing elevation. The
benchmark for this survey was a cinch nail in the top of a catch
basin on the northwest corner of 150" and East 14™ Streets. The
latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are
based on the California State Coordinate System, Zone III
(NADS3). Benchmark elevation = 26.883 feet (NGVD29)
{Attachment D).

Blaine will develop the wells using surge-block agitation and
pump evacuation. The wells will be developed at least 72 hours
after instailation and at least 72 hours prior to sampling. Blaine
will sample the new wells during the next regularly scheduled

groundwater monitoring event.

Selected soil samples collected from the monitoring well
locations were analyzed by a State-certified laboratory for TPHg,
BTEX, and MTBE using EPA Method 8260B. Severn Trent
Laboratories Inc. of Pleasanton, California analyzed all samples
(Attachment E).

Soil cuttings produced from the borings were wrapped in
plastic sheeting, labeled and temporarily stockpiled on site. The
cuttings were directly loaded and transported on
December 8, 2003 by Manley and Sons Trucking Company of
Sacramento, California to Forward Landfill in Manteca,
California for disposal (Attachment F).

DWR Well Driller’s Completion Reports are included as
Attachment G.
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INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Chemical Distribution in Soil: No benzene was detected in any of the soil samples collected
during this investigation. MTBE was detected in two soil samples (MW-11-20" and
MW-11-24.5°) at concentrations of 0.039 and 1.4 ppm, respectively. TPHg was detected in four
soil samples (MW-10-30°, MW-10-31.5", MW-11-20", and MW-11-34.5") at concentrations of
14, 230, 1.8, and 330 ppm, respectively. All soil samples with detectable hydrocarbon
concentrations were saturated soil samples, so results may be more indicative of chemical

concentrations in groundwater rather than sorbed to soil.

e Currently, of the 134 soil samples collected at and near the site since March 1990, 35 samples
have contained detectable level of hydrocarbons, and chemical concentrations in unsaturated soil
were generally low. Analytical results for the soil samples collected during this and previous
investigations at the site are summarized in Table 1. The certified analytical laboratory reports
for this investigation are included as Attachment E.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Soil lithology observed during this investigation was consistent with previously determined
saturated intervals and depth-to-water readings. The off-site soil borings previously installed m
conjunction with the new monitoring wells adequately define the hydrocarbon plume in all
directions except to the southeast. Cambria had planned to install soil borings on the adjacent
property to the southeast as part of this investigation; however, the owner has been unwilling to
sign an access agreement to complete the work. Cambria recommends completing the installation
of soil borings SB-17 and SB-18, as previously approved by ACHCSA.

Cambria recommends continued ongoing monitoring at the site, including the new wells, which

will be added to the quarterly sampling event beginning in 2004,

SCHEDULE

In order to install the proposed soil borings (SB-17 and SB-18), Cambria will continue to work
with the adjacent property owner to reach an access agreement. When an agreement is signed,
Cambria will renew the permits or, if necessary, resubmit the permit applications, and schedule
the fieldwork.
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CLOSING

Please call Caryl Weekley at (510) 420-3324, if you have any questions or comments,

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

(Dt 4 it b

Caryl A, Weekley, ;‘6{6
Senior Project Geologist

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer
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Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Monitoring Well Location Map

Tables: 1 - Current and Historical Soil Analytical Results

Attachments: A - Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Well Installation
B - Permits
C - Boring Logs
D - Virgil Chavez Well Survey Report
E - Certified Laboratory Report
F - Digposal Confirmation Report
G - Well Driller’s Completion Reports

ce: Karen Petryna, Shell (il Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Victor Lemon, City of San Leandro, Engineering and Transportation Division, 835 East
14" Street, San Leandro, CA. 94577
City of San Leandro, Environmental Division, 835 East 14™ Street, San Leandro, CA.
94577

G:\8an Leandro 1784 150th\2003 Investigation'™Nov03 Investigation\1784 150th Seil and Water Investigation and Monitoring Well
Installation Report.doc
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Table 1. Current and Historical Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068
MTBE MTBE
Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes EPA Method EPA Method
8020 8260
{fhg) “ {Concentrations in mg/kg) >

BH-A™ 3/5/1990 5.0 <1 <0,0025 <(.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 -— -
BH-A™ 3/5/1990 15.7 <1 <0.0025 <(.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 - -
BH-A™"*¢ 3/5/1990 247 <l 0.020 <0.0023 <0.0025 <0.0025 -- -
BH-A*" 3/5/1990 292 35 0.23 0.20 <0.0025 0.64
BH-A™ 3/5/1990 412 <] <0.0025 <(0.0025 <0.0025 <(.0025 --- ---
BH-B® 2/4/1992 11.5 <] 0.0026 <0.0025 <0.0025 <(.0025 -- -
BH-B 2/4/1992 16.5 <] 0.0058 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 -—- -
BH-B"* 2/4/1992 21.5 79 0.20 0.60 1.0 4.1 - -
BH-B 2/4/1992 26.35 74 0.59 0.91 1.5 3.9 -—- -—-
BH-Cb 2/5/1992 11.5 <] 0.0042 0.0029 4.0039 <0.0025 -—- -—-
BH-C" 2/5/1992 21.5 <] <0.0025 <(0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 - -—
BH-C™* 2/5/1992 26.5 3.9 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 0.0054
BH-C 2/5/1992 31.5 68 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 0.17 -- —-
BH-1-21 6/6/1994 21 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - ---
BH-2-20 6/6/1994 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 - -
BH-3-16° 6/6/1994 16 <1.0 0.013 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 - e
BH-4-20.6 6/7/1994 20.6 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0:050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- -
BH-5-15.6 6/7/1994 15.6 <]1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --
BH-6-20.5 6/7/1994 20.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - -
BH-7-15.8 2/14/1995 15.8 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <(0.0025 --- ———
BH-8-16.0 2/14/1995 16.0 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 -—- -
BH-9-19.5 2/14/1995 19.5 <1.0 <(,0025 <0.0025 <(.0025 <0.0025 -— -
BH-10-15.2 3/3/1995 152 <1.0 <(.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 -—- —
SVS-3 7/18-19/96 16-18 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.,005 <0.025 -
SVS-5 7/18-19/96 4-6 <1.0 <0.005 <0.(05 <(.005 <0.005 <0.025 -
SVS-5 7/18-19/96 8-10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 -—
SVS-5 7/18-19/90 18-20 1.1 <0.005 <(0.005 <0,005 <0.005 <0.025 -
SVS-9 7/18-19/96 3.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <(.005 <0.025 -
SVS§-9 7/18-19/96 g-10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <(0.005 <0.025 —
SVS8-9 7/18-19/96 16-18 <1.0 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 -

Page 1 0of 6



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Current and Historical Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068§

MTBE MTBE
Sample 1D Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes EPA Method EPA Method
8020 8260
(fbg) “ {Concentrations in mg/kg) >

Disp-A 12/4/1997 2.0 3.1 <0.005 0.037 0.022 <0.01 0.019 -
Disp-A, 4.5 12/4/1997 4.5 6.3 0.096 0.012 0.46 0.037 0.056 --
Disp-B 12/4/1997 2.0 130 <1 <l <1 <2 <1 -
Disp-B, 4.5 12/4/1997 4.5 1.0 0.045 <0.005 0.064 .32 <0.03 ---
Disp-C 12/4/1997 2.0 190 1.8 2.1 3.6 20 14 ---
Disp-C, 4.5" 12/4/1997 4.5 590 <0.5 0.98 23 3.1 <0.5 —
Disp-D 12/4/1997 2.0 3.8 0.11 <0.005 0.15 .17 0.11 ---
Disp-D, 4.5 12/4/1997 4.5 1.4 0.027 <0.005 0.036 0.178 $.005 -
8VS-11-5.5 11/10/1998 5.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <(.00350 <0.0050 <0.025 -
8VS-11-6 11/10/1998 6 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
SVS-11-9.5 11/10/1998 9.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
SVS-11-10 11/10/1998 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.025 -
SVS-11-15 11/10/1998 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
§VS-11-15.5 11/10/1998 155 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.025 ---
5V5-11-19 11/10/1998 19 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
SVS-11-19.5 11/10/1998 19.5 1.6 0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
S5VS-14-5 11/11/1998 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.025 -
SVS-14-5.5 11/11/1998 5.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 ---
SVS-14-10 11/11/1998 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -—
SVS-14-10.5 11/11/1998 10.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.025 -—
5V8-14-15 11/11/1998 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
5VS-14-15.5 11/11/1998 15.5 <1.0 <0.0050 0.006 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
S5VS-14-19 11/11/1998 19 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.029 <25
SVS-14-19.5 11/11/1998 19.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <10.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
SVS-15-4.5 11/11/1998 4.5 <1.0 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 ---
5VS-15-5 11/11/1998 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.00350 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
SVS-15-10 11/11/1998 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <10.025 -
SVS§-15-10.5 11/11/1958 10.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 ---
8VS§-15-15 11/11/1998 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.013 <0.025 -
SVS-15-15.5 11/11/1998 155 «<1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Current and Historical Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068

MTBE MTBE
Sample [D Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes EPA Method EPA Method
8020 8260

(fbg) + (Concentrations in mg/kg) »
SV8-15-19.5 11/11/1998 19.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
SVS§-15-20 11/11/1998 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <10.025 -
8V§-16-5 11/11/1998 5 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
SV8-16-5.5 11/11/1998 5.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <10.0050 <0.025 -
SVS§-16-10 11/11/1998 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.00350 <0.0050 <0.025 s
SVS-16-10.5 11/11/1998 10.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0093 026 -—
SVS-16-15 11/11/1998 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -—
SVS-16-15.5 11/11/1998 15.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
MW-5-515.5 10/24/01 15.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
MW-6-5.5 10/24/01 55 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- 0.012
MW7@5' 10/03/02 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <(1.00350 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.5
MW7@10' 10/03/02 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.5
MW7@15' 10/03/02 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.5
MW7@20' 10/03/02 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.5
MW7@25' 10/03/02 25 11 <0.0050 0.0060 0.086 0.13 - <0.5
MW7@30' 10/03/02 30 68 <0.025 0.19 0.89 37 - <0.5
MW7@32' 10/03/02 32 1.2 <0.0050 0.0069 0.025 0.11 - <0.5
MWEs@5' 10/04/02 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.5
MW3@10' 10/04/02 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <{.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.5
MWg@15' 10/04/02 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.5
MW8@20' 10/04/02 20 1.2 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.5
MW8@25' 10/04/02 25 140 0.072 0.15 1.5 5.8 -— <0.5
SB9@22 10/04/02 22 1.1 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.016 0.088 --- <0.5
SB-10-10' 6/23/03 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-10-20' 6/23/03 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-10-22' 6/23/03 22 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-10-2%' 6/23/03 25 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 -— <0.0050
SB-10-30 6/23/03 30 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050
SB-10-37' 6/23/03 37 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-10-39.5' 6/23/03 39.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050
SB-11-1¢ 6/24/03 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Current and Historical Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068
MTBE MTBE
Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes EPA Method EPA Method
8020 8260
(fhg) « {Concentrations in mg/kg) +
SB-11-15' 6/24/03 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 --- <0).0050
5B-11-20 6/24/03 20 <1.0 <0.0030 <(.0050 <0.,0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-11-24' 6/24/03 24 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
5B-11-2% 6/24/03 28 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050
SB-11-30 6/24/03 30 650 <0.50 <0.50 35 2.9 - <0.50
$B-12-10° 6/24/03 10 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 --- <0.0050
S$B-12-20' 6/24/03 20 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050
5B-12-2% 6/24103 25 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050
S§B-12-30 6/24/03 30 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050
5B-12-3% 6/24/03 35 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050
5B-12-39.5 6/24/03 395 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <(.0050
SB-13-10 6/23/03 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-13-20 6/23/03 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 - <0.0050
SB-13-24' 6/23/03 24 <1.0 <(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-13-30/ 6/23/03 30 <1.0 <{.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-13-35' 6/23/03 35 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050
SB-13-39.5° 6/23/03 395 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-14-1¢ 6/24/03 10 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-14-20 6/24/03 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-14-24' 6/24/03 24 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-14-30 6/24/03 30 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-14-35 6/24/03 35 <1.0 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-14-39.5' 6/24/03 39.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <(.0050
5B-15-10¢ 6/26/03 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <(.0050
SB-13-1% 6/26/03 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-15-20" 6/26/03 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-15-22.5' 6/26/03 22.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
SB-15-35' 6/26/03 35 1.4 0.10 <(.0050 0.030 0.0055 -— <0.0050
SB-16-10' 6/23/03 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050
SB-16-20' 6/23/03 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050
SB-16-24' 6/23/03 24 <1.0 <0.0050 <().0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Current and Historical Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068

MTBE MTBE
Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes EPA Method EPA Method
8020 8260

{tbg) < (Concentrations in mg/kg) »
$B-16-28' 6/23/03 28 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- <0.0050
SB-16-35' 6/23/03 35 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0,0050
5B-16-39.5 6/23/03 395 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <().0050 <0.0050 -- <0.0050
MW-9-5' 11/19/03 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
MW-9-10' 11/19/03 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
MW-9-15' 11/19/03 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- <0.0050
MW-9-20' 11/19/03 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
MW-9-25' 11/19/03 25 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
MW-9-30' 11/19/03 30 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 -—- <0.0050
MW-9-35' 11/19/03 35 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <00.0050 - <0.0050
MW-10-5' 11/20/03 3 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <00.0050 - <0.0050
MW-10-10' 11/20/03 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
MW-10-15' 11/20/03 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
MW-10-20' 11/20/03 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0030
MW-10-25' 11/20/03 25 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
MW-10-30' 11/20/03 30 14 <0.023 <0.023 <0.023 <0.023 -- <0.023
MW-10-31.5' 11/20/03 31.5 230 <0.50 <0.50 22 1.5 - <0.50
MW-11-5 11/20/03 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
MW-11-1¢' 11/20/03 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.0050
MW-11-15 11/20/03 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.0050
MW-11-20' 11/20/03 20 1.8 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0084 0.013 -— 0.039
MW-11-24.5' 11/20/03 24.5 330 <0.50 1.6 4.8 29 --- 1.4
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Table 1, Current and Historical Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068

MTBE MTBE
Sample 1D Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes EPA Method EPA Method
8020 8260
(thg) “ (Concentrations in mg/kg) -
Abbreviations: Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline. From 1990 through 1998,
analyzed by modified EPA Method 80315; from 2001 through 2003, analyzed
by EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8020
from 1990 through 1998; from 2001 through 2003, analyzed by EPA
Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

fbg = Feet below grade

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

<n = Below detection limit of n mg/kg

--- = Not analyzed

a = Petroleum oil and grease analyzed by American Public Health Association Standard
Method S03E; no detections above 100 ppm detection limit. Total oil and grease
analyzed by American Public Health Association Standard Method 503E; no
detections above 50 ppm detection limit.
b = Analyzed for halogenated volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8010;
none detected.
¢ = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and total petroleumn hydrocarbons
as motor oil (TPHmo) analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015; no TPHd detected at
1 ppm limit; no TPHmo detected at 10 ppm limit.
d = 1,2-dicholorethane detected at 0.0064 ppm by EPA Mcthod 8010.
¢ = TPHd detected at 23 ppm by moedified EPA Method 8015; lab characterized
detected compounds as hydrocarbons lighter than diesel.
f=TPHd detected at 4.9 ppm by modified EPA Method 8015; lab characierized
detected compounds as hydrocarbons lighter than diesel.
£ = Analyzed for volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8010; none detected
above detection limits ranging from 0.005 to 0.050 ppm.
h = Sample saturated with perched water from beneath dispenser.

GASANLEA~3\[Soil Summary 1784 1506th xls}Soil Summary
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Standard Procedures for Monitoring Well Installation



CAMBRIA

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR MONITORING WELL INSTALLATIONS

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard field methods for drilling, installing,
developing and sampling groundwater monitoring wells. These procedures are designed to comply with
Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below,

Well Construction and Surveying

Groundwater monitoring wells are installed in soil borings to monitor groundwater quality and determine the
groundwater elevation, flow direction and gradient. Well depths and screen lengths are based on groundwater
depth, occurrence of hydrocarbons or other compounds in the borehole, stratigraphy and State and local
regulatory guidelines. Well screens typically extend 10 to 15 feet below and 5 feet above the static water level
at the time of drilling. However, the well screen will generally not extend into or through a clay layer that is
at least three feet thick.

Well casing and screen are flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to the sediments
screened, but slots are generalty 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and graded sand occupies the annular
space between the boring and the well screen to about one to two ft above the well screen. A two feet thick
hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand from the overlying sanitary surface seal composed of Portland type
LII cement.

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffic-rated vaults finished flush with the ground surface.
A stovepipe may be installed between the well-head and the vault cap for additional security. The well top-of-
casing elevation is surveyed with respect to mean sea level and the well is surveyed for horizontal location with
respect to an onsite or nearby offsite landmark.

Welt Development

Wells are generally developed using a combination of groundwater surging and extraction. Surging agitates
the groundwater and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack. After about ten minutes of surging,
groundwater is extracted from the well using bailing, pumping and/or reverse air-lifting through an eductor pipe
to remove the sediments from the well. Surging and extraction continue until at least ten well-casing volumes
of groundwater are extracted and the sediment volume in the groundwater is negligible. This process usually
occurs prior to installing the sanitary surface seal to ensure sand pack stabilization. If development ocours after
surface seal installation, then development occurs 24 to 72 hours after seal installation to ensure that the
Portland cement has set up correctly.

All equipment is steam-cleaned prior to use and zir used for air-lifting is filtered to prevent oil entrained in the
compressed air from entering the well. Wells that are developed using air-lift evacuation are not sampled until
at least 24 hours afier they are developed.

Groundwater Sampling

Depending on local regulatory guidelines, three to four well-casing volumes of groundwater are purged prior
to sampling. Purging continues until groundwater pH, conductivity, and temperature have stabilized.
Groundwater samples are collected using bailers or pumps and are decanted into the appropriate containers
supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed
ice at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks
accompany the samples and are analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank may be
analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used,
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Permits




NOV-10-03 MON 12:48 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM239  FAX NO. b107621938 P, 02

NOV-@5-28@3 14:48 CAMERIA P.&3-@3
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCES SECTION
359 ELMHURSY ST, 1A YWARD CA. M4544-139%
PHONE (510) 670-663} Jumes Yea
FAX (5103 T82-0939
AFRLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACH A SITE MAP FOR ALL BRILTING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
BESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 45 FTET REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT APFLICATICN
| PRILLING PERMIT AFPLICATION ]
FORAPPLIOANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
LocaTiON oF promeT_ \IRU .62k o PEIMIT NUMBEN W = /0/ 7
— Sy T@ud@‘ Ces WELL NUMBER . _
APN
'_‘2 St hea=
m;% PERMLT CONDITTONS
Circled Permic Requirementy Apply

CLIEN .
Name kY
Addrees

Clry

APPLICANT
Name

Addrosy 5500 if £
City ‘Ex—-r—n.{m e N

TYPE OF PROIECT
Well Congtrustian Gaatechnical nveatigation
Culwdic Prosction i Gonam) 7l
Water Supply 1 Contambaation ;
Monltoring

Welt Destruclion r
<V Bordiw x
PROTOSED WATER SUPPLY WILL USE

New Domagtic 11 Reoplacommnt Datnastic by
Munbeipnt L Irigation 3]
Indurist W onmmzﬁg_
RS el U_S
PRALING METHOD, %
tdud Ratary n) AfrRolery 1) Auger
Cable i Other )4 Jiapﬁbq. Seal bed A.ég

DRILLER'S NAME G‘ftl:}z-') Btﬁ..“u-t

=i
DRILLER S LICENSE NO, G 57 - ysT- 1t

WELL PROJECTS
Doill Holo Diametar ., Muximym
Caing Divenoior . . Depih fr
I,

Surfoce Sealt Dupls o Owner's Well Number

GEOTECHNICAL CTS

Number of Borings 5 Muxlim

Hole Diometer _ 2508 in Dopth 30 1
STARTING DATE,__ ) ! iq- 2] z03,

COMPLETON DATE ]! l&ll Z'@é

{ heraby agree (o comply with al)
APPLICANT 'S SICNAT

PLEASEPRINT NAME " Slavgat ), Dedae®

- e e s

A. CENERAL
1. A permit application should ba submafrsd =n 24 top
#rrive ut thy ACIVA offisa fve duyy prioy 1o
Ppropozod stating date,
2. Suhie tv ACPWA within 60 daya afver complution of
prrmined sriginal Depmiment of Water Resources
Wall Completicn Repori,
3, Permit it void if project ot bogua within 90 days of
sppinyval dato !
B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
I, Mininn zorfads rea) thickness I twa tnches of
cemnont grout piced by wemie,
2. Mmithum s dapth {g 50 foes for municipal ad
Melustirial welts or 20 feet for demestis und irpaiivn
wells wmless o lesser dopth % apeciully spproved.
C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WRLLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERE
1. Mininwm surface stal thicknaas is Swu inches of
crment grou placed by tremie,
2. Mipinwum seal depth for monitting wells 3¢ the

e imum ! pPactionbio or 20 feet,
@ Gtmscnmcu](}n@n nedron .
Bookil) bore el by tremic with cement grou ef cement
Rrouvsand mixiure, Upper two-throe fort roplacad in hind,
" N
E. CATHODIC
Fill hole anode vome with cancreny plaond by trémis,
F. WELL DESTRUCTION
Sond 2 mep of work #il,A zenarae permll is neiuized
Tor wellg dosper than 45 fom.
0- BAZSIXE CONDITIONS B ,4_1 bttacled
NOTE: One application must be subemitiea for sach well or well

destruction. Multiple boring? on ouo appiication are spocpmbly
fur pootchnical and commmination fyvestigatronz.

1025

ABFROVAD _ DATE

.

lameda County Ondinance No. 734688,

TOTAL P, B3




NOV-10-03 MON 12:48 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM238 FAX NO. 5107621339 P. 04
. NA-E5-2003  14:40 CAMBRIA o s

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
109 ELMHURST ST, IIAYWARD CA. $45¢4-1795
PHONE (510} 670-6633 Jomes Voo
FAX (8ic) T22-1939
APPLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACH A 5ITE MAF FOR ALL DRIVLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTIUN OF WELLS OVER 45 FEET QEQUIRES A SEPARATE MFERMIT APPLICATION

[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PROJSCT E l% pZith o resirnusasen__ WL 1%~ 10/ &
. Sl chacl iy, Oc,, rpﬂrlfl' NUMBER : —
e S\ R e - o
4 PERMIT CONTITIONS
Circlad Peemit Requirementy Apply

CENERAL

1. A perreit spplicadon should 53 sudmined xo 3 to

wrive ul the ACPWA ofMoc ive diyy priorto
posad yrarting date.
it o ACPWA within 60 days aftor complation of
wenited eriginal Dapartment of Watcr Fesotscer-

Walt Conpletlan Repon,

3. Permit Is vold if projest owt begun within 99 duyx of
epproval dava )

B. WATER SUPPLY WRLLS
1, Minimum rurtaee xeal dhickeens It two Inches of

TYPR OF FROJECT cemend gt pisccd by wemie.
Well Constructlon X Geotochnioal Invustrgaride 2. Mintium sl depth 18 50 Foct for municips! pnd
Cethodie Protection in Genaal rl industelal wells or 20 feet for domestic and frigation
Water Supply ] Comamination F; wells smlisy o Jesser depth it speciully upprovod.
Maniring X Well Dustrection 4] @ROUNBWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
FROPMOSED WATER SUPELY WELL USE b Minimum sarface veif thivknow is twe inchos of
Now Domestic 173 Replacement Doamasric ¥ ceent grout plesug by temis,
Munisipal L Terigadeny n 2. Miirnum sesl for monitoriny welly js the
Inducrial L Orher ﬂm;g‘e#zf X NG e anpmwzlcnbh ur 20 fust,
Yl -l 03 B GEQTECHNICAL
PRILLING METHOD: Backti bors hole by treanie with bament grout or cement
Mud Rotary i AlrRotary I Anger X‘ . frour/sand iixiuze, Uipper bivo-thico foot reploced in kiad
Cably & Other ) ) v with compavtod titingy,
E. CATROBIC
DRULER'SNAME | (rvee o D)o, Meag Pill holo anodo zuns with soncrote piscsd by remis,
wJ [a] F. WELL DESTRUCTION
PRILLER'S LICUNSE NO, s 57 - HET- IS Send a map of work site.A peparaic pormit i required
for walld doper thim 45 fout,
CONDITIONS
ooty (5 weem AWEL bt l,
Drill fiole Bismetor .{_ mandle Milximum, NOTE: One application rauz be submilted for each woll or woll
Caving Divmoter M Doph_ 35 g destruction. Multiplo borings on i uppiication a7 Lecepuble
Burface Seal Dapth . Owner's Well Number Ming- 4 - for peinechujcal and conmmingtion investigarions,
TrR
GROTECIICAL PROJECTR
Nussbor of Bovings __ Max|nurn
Hule Dismeter S in, Duntts _ . -
STARTING DAYE -l

. ’{
COMPLETION DATE L [65 l Emk PROVED n 1 " 3

v
{ hertby agree te comply with 8} tequd o of s penyit and Alaneda County Ordinance No. 73.58,
m-umm-ssncnm‘%@mm J/Ag/m
Sttt A, Deda®

PLEASE PRINT NAME__ T Rov.e-18-02

TOTRL. P.B3




NOV-10-03 MON 12:49 P

ALAMEDA COUNTY PHA RM239  FAX NO. 5107821938 P, 05

NOV-85-2803 14140 CRMBRIA P, 8383

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOVRCES SECTION

399 ELMHURST ST, BAYWARD CA_ 94544-1395

FHONE (510) $70-6613 JYomes Yon

FAX (5103 182-1239
AFPLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACH A SITE MAP FOR ALL BRILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 45 FEET REQUIRES A SEPARATY PERMIT ARPLICATION

{ PRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

FOR APPLICANT TO COMELETE FOR OFPICE USK
LocaTIon OF prommet_ V184 )&23th ) PERMIT NUMBER ,”VOB ~]0/4
San) eanid e  Op. WPE:L NUMBER, :

r— A
T
- 4 FERMLT CONDYTIONS
Girclud Perelt Requiremencs Apply
CENERAL,

). A prenit spplicagon shoukl bé dubmiitted %o bs po
errtvg ut e ACFWA offine five duys prisr o
sod Rtorting dace.
ubatlt to ACPWA wilkln £D days fier cumplation of
mitred ogigloal Depatinent of Warer Besolloe-

Well Complation Repon,
3, Parmiit is vold if projecs nat begua within 50 drys of
spproval da i
B.WATER BUFPLY WRLLS
1. Minimurn fisrtaas sval thickyead I rwe ehes of

TYPE OF FROJECT Cammt groyi placed by komby,

Welt Construction K Geotochnical bnvestigation 2, Mintssuim seal dopth f¢ 50 fect for mmmicipal pad
Culwydic Proizeuon I Qoncrn} x| Induetrial wells er 20 feet for domestip and imipation
Water Supply 3] Contamination i WElIS Umfess o lester dapth I8 spealilly ppproved,
Moniraring X Woll Dovruction " ROUNDWATER MONITORING WRBLLS

CLUBDING FIEZOMEYERS

FROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USFE 1. Mimimon surtace sval thicknoas (s twg inchoy uf
Now Domestic [0 Roplacorrent Bamastia G coment grour pleced by tremmie,

Munlpipal L Trrigetion I 2.Mioinum seal dipth for mandioring welly jo ther
Indusmrial u Otwr f,;gm%#r.f X muirum dopth Prusticeble or 20 fear,
LS ij D GEQTECHNICAL

PRANLING METHOD;: BackAlt bore hole by wremic with cemacas growm of eetvent
Mud Rotary 2 AdrRotary 1 Auger X rautsand pdsiure, Uppor two-theot foot replaead in kind
Cable © Othar . or with componiod valtgs,

. E. CATHODIC
DRILLER’S NAME G‘rr,u = D Dy “M-I. Fill hole anndo zone with concrom placod by tremiy,
3 =} F. WELL BESTRUCTION
DRILLER'S LICBNSE RO, CSP~ HET- 16 Send 5 waap of wrk 6ite.A separac pemt iz requirsd
Dor wells duaper han 45 fist,

WELL FROJECTS v Mw#1 44 teled.
Dzill Lole Dinmeler ’J.Q......_in. Maximpm NOTE: Oue application must be rubnitted for each woll ar weit
Casing Dhwnwier _ 577 """ g 35 a . destrucrion, Muliipl bofings o uss apphcation s Recepmsbie
Surfiwce Saat Dupth It. Crwnar's Well Number M- ,0 far pootéchnica) and sontanvination inveitptions.

AL

GEOTECUNCAL PROJECTS
Number of Boringy ___ _ Muxlnme
Hole Diptyuter _ . Deprh . 1

STARTING bATE__| ' q-24

COMPLETION DATE lllé’\!l OO0 H"f%
AFPROVER
{ herehry agrom 10 comply with al) requirey of this perroit sird ATarmena County Ondinunge No_ 71-64,

D,
Ei DATE__

AFPLICAKT 'S SIONAT ATE 4/4:‘;{@3
PLEASE PRINT NAME " <fevat AL Dtz w ftov, 94802

TOTAL P.B3




ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM238  FAX NO. 5107821939 P. 06

CRMBRIA

NOV-10-03 MON 12:49 PM

: | NOU-~@5-2003  14:4p P.g363

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

FAX (510) 82-)92y
APPLICANTS: PLEAS

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMHURSY ST, LAYWARD CA P4544-1398
PHONE (510) 670-8633 Jnmes Yoo

EATTACH A STTE MAP FOR ALL PRILLING PERMIT AFPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 45 FEET #RQUIRES A SEFARATE PERMIT AFPLICATION

L DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION _ |
FOR APPLICANT 70 COMFPLETE FOR OFFICE USKE
LOCATION OF PROJFGT . reroarumper A > /A 020
S . Cr.. ” WELL NUMBER .
~—= _’ APN
m PERMUT CONDITIONS
Circled Permnit Requiremenes Apply
CLIENT, .
Nae, x Mﬂi‘% (o, (s CENERAIL

Address Phone ﬁ%f 6%—/‘?93
Cky D _Zip e

APPLICA . . \
Neuffe, «.-immm;&_e,\
Fux %& Mo

Addyens 5900 ﬁ%ﬂﬁ_&h&&i PMhona 233%g
City Qv-«nﬂ.{u SA Zip LA
TYTE OF FROJKCT

Wel) Constawttan X Gootoshnical Invostigation

Cahodic Prowction n Gemergl i

Weter Supply u Cantamination L

Monitoring X Wall Demruction g

FROVOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USF
Now Domiiie (7 Replavemenl Dennestic &

Municipal 2 Irigation ]
Inducrtal w oummrfkg
W i O
DRILLING METHOD,
Mid Rotary ] AlrRoiry 1 Auger X
Cnbly i Othor
DRILLER'SNAME ,_G-n.s 2 Bc‘k “M -
&
DRILLER'S LICENSE RO, C 57 - wer1tg
WELL FROULCTS

Drifl Hole Dinmetar Q,:’__in Muxiimum
Caring Dimeisr N . Deph_ 35 g I
M = !

Surface Seat Depm 1} Owner'z Wel Nunber
[F V-2
CEQTECUNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings _ - M oxciergim
Hole Diometer | =1 Depth, _ n

sTARTIVG bATE__}) l -2t
COMPLETION DATE_ [t ] AlL‘ZC’OE

1. A permit sppHeation shouhl b0 sibmitied £ 2 &
armive 84 the ACPWA offloa lve duys prioy 1o
Opmpond amating dete,
Subrabe i ACPWA within 60 deys after cumplenion of
purnied orinton] Deparmant of Warer Boopees-
Wl Conmplerion Repor,
3. Pormit fs void if projo nol begua withis 9b days of
rpprovel date :
B. WATEK SUPPLY WRLLS
L. Minimany sirribes saal (hicknie i two inches of
somunt ol placed by tramiz,
3 Minfrum seul dapeh [¢ 50 foct for manicipal md
Irsdustrial well2 or 20 feet for domestio nd irvigation
Wells wmless 2 Josser dopth is povially approved.
ROLINDWATER MONITORING WELLE
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
{. Minitsum surtaco ses! Yhicknats is two inches of
sement grout placod by tane.
2 Mimimum sal dapth for wulls in the
naximuiyt daprli prasticabin or 20 fvat,
P. GEOTECHNICAL
Baakilil bore hold by tremis with coment YOI Of Semant
frou/iand mixiise.Uppor twa-thres (oot replsiad m kind
oF with enmpactod cottings,
E. CATHODIC
Fill hole anods wont with conaretr: phiced by wemis,
F. WELL DESTRUCTION
Sond 2 tnp of work 2ite,A gopamie Permi? ix. required

0 welis er 4 .
O:. Qmm,r‘ wcodnwﬁgmﬂ:‘:;ss Mlﬂw#’l Ahacked..

NOTE; One appiiication must be submdtied fot esch wl or wall
destruction, Muftiple basings oo one SpPlcAion afe sacepusble
for geciechpical end contamingtion invagtiggtions,

| Hpod

—DATE

APPROVED _

oy 9-15-02

I hereby agme to comply with alb W of tis perrpit and Alameda Couney Onlimance N, 73-65,
APPLICANTS SIGNAM " DATE 4/4,5’7/@!&73
PLEASE PRINT NAME_ Steth N, Dedy®m

TOTAL P.o3




NOV-13-2003 THU 04:08 PM GITY OF SL ENGINEERING FAX NO. 5105773294 P 02
NOV-05-2003 WED 04:01 PH GITY OF SL ENGINEERING FAX NO. 5105773294 P. 02

NS

CITY oF SAN LEANDRO 0350
Seryica No. APPLICATION TO PERFORM WORK Permit Number
iN THE PuBLic RIGHT-OF-WAY

d
worcster_ LT84 1SO™ Shradt San heandio A el
Applicant.  Name m&w& S0 ells St SheA e&fé & lel, S0 ¢oATAG
Owner: Nama \WeA (c{Snddress ﬂhﬁﬁﬂ.&l@&.&ﬂﬁl. g9 hetT 9306

Emergency: Name_Sveuuoel e bon Mobile .STO 7850 O20L4, Tel, SO Y20 AR 3
Purpose of Permit: .
3 utility [ Street Excavation 3 Curb, Guiter, Sidewalk, Driveway /ﬁomar Wéﬁl\i lIJ-LQQJ

Detailed Description and Dimensions of Work: PKU—%{ See. aj&a&\e@? M\’C D\g& ﬁ

Sy P\“}‘J) A $0C ch%u‘ Oers & Sol\ lern locadcon r»aI{)

Pian Submitted:; Yas K qu A Profile Subrmitted: \Q o N%
Date Work to be Started: NE)“U [OL+ ; X2 Date Work 1o be Completed: &KJ 237003

Building Permit No; Al ’ A State Encroachment Permit Np,_ M l A ’
Oro Loma Permit No., N ( )4 Alameda County MEWH No., qz;gdﬂg UIS.
Excavation and Grading Permit No. NA
Compliance with State Labor Code, in accordahce with Settion 3800:
Applicant has on file with the City of San Leandro evidence that warker's compensation insurance s carried.
[ Applicant will not employ anyone and therefore will not be subject to the worker's cornpensation laws of California,
Statement of Stale Contractor's License, in aceordance with Seclion 7031,5 of the State Business and Professions Code:
K Applicant has State License No. (5HY35-16S |, Clags ¢33 in full force and effect,
[ Applicant Is exampt from the State Contractor’s Licensa Law for the following reason(s):

Iﬂ, Applicant has City of San Leandro Business License No, O —QL\&

By the application and acceplance of this permit, the undersigned Intanding Lo be legally bound does hereby agrea that all work performed will be In
accordance with ol apphcablo pravisions of this permit and all regulations, provisions, and specificalions as adopted by the City. Further, the
undertigned agrees that this pormit ie to serve a5 a guaranty Tor payment for all permil andlor inspeclion charges as bllled by Lhe Cly. Any

misrepresentaiion of information requestad from the applicant on this form shall make this permil nwll and.yaid,
Printed Name: _ Steuse 3 N fie, Signature; . Date: /7 /. g{gg,

PLEASE CAL). (510} 577-3308 FOR |N5Pé§’_! IONS 24 HOURS PRIOR TO WORK
SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Backfilt Required
Pavement Section Required_ PROVISIONS ss4eeT—mr U mes ey,

FERMIT 1S VALID WHEN BIGNED

Any omisslon on the part of the City to specily on
Minigaum Depih of Cover WM SHEcAM this permil any rule, regulation, proviglan, or
ﬁme Control CONDYTIONS spacificalion shall not uxcusa the permities from
Palice & Firs Dept, to be notifisd 24 hours prar to start: ~ YES v N : complylng with all roquiremonts of taw and
appropriate ordinances spd all applicable
@MMQLNMM_ regulaliens, provisiepa, and specifications
S By MMINTAINED NXT AL TIMES ,  |sestdbyteciy
ISSUE FOR CITY ENGINEER
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR GENERAL PROVISIONS
APPLIGABLE TO ALL PERMIT WORK 7 W.‘-
INSPECTION RECOR[ FEES
Gatd Comments nsp__ [ W, Charged | PERMIT FEEW SO~ To Acct #3306
RESTORE/NSPECT
DEPOSIT: ToCMNE__
NGT " . 4 STREET CUT FEE; Ta Acct #3304
E: % br. minimum ¢ 1 from 56 B -
pﬂrrlnspecﬁon stn:;:rge Hours forwarde reverst side TOTAL: '#-' I {% -

TOTAL HOURS CHARGEL: {3 all charges cailected at pesnit iccunnce

A 500 WWWMW (3 Al charges to be biled to GN# l ggfi?
APIER. ENVI PONPAEISTHIC PEFSIT BY CItY 0F S (77 '




ATTACHMENT C

Boring Logs




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
59800 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700

Fax: {510)420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG,

WELL LOG (PID/TPHEG) GASAN LEANDRC 1784 150THAGINTASNL 1784 GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 1/9/04

CLIENT NAME Shelt Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME MW-9
JOB/SITE NAME 1784 150th Avenue DRILLING STARTED 19-Nov-03
LOCATION San Leandro, California DRILLING COMPLETED 19-Nov-03
PROJECT NUMBER 245-0612-010 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)  NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 41.84
CRILLING METHOD Hollow-stern auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _41.65 ft
BORING DIAMETER g" SCREENED INTERVAL 30 to 35 ft bgs
LOGGED BY S. Dalie DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ 20.0 ft {19-Nov-03) v
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 14.8 fi (20-Nov-03) A J
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 fbg, located in Portofino Circle.
= o
| E wi 2 |el o | 410 nE
El &8lz5| wl|2Es 9 iTo e
= o 9 == La g % Q LIFHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E I WELL DIAGRAM
o T {mQ 2 fj k=) = - oF
a e el & 0] Ouys
o
Asphalt. 06
CLAY; (CL); Black; very stiff; dry; 85% clay, 15% silt;
low plasticity.
CLAY with some small sub angular gravel.
a1 MVY-Q
5
L 4 CL
0 MW-'Q-_m— Brownish gray; very stiff to hard; dry; 90% day, 5% silt; no
10 - 7 plasticity.
[ - -
o E ¢ Portland Type
B | 1l
Y150
0.1 Silty CLAY; (OL); Brownish gray; very stiff to hard, dry;
70% clay, 30% silt,
___________________________ 17.5
Clayey SAND; (SC); Brownish gray; medium dense;
damp; 45% clay, 55% sand; low plasticity.
V200
3 Clayey GRAVEL; {GC); Brownish gray; medium dense;
moist to wet; 25% clay, 5% sand, 70% Gravel.
___________________________ 22.5
- - CLAY; (CL); Light brown; very stiff to hard; damp; 95%
L | clay, 5% small gravel.
18 Mw-o 257 ©L
25'
___________________________ 275 Bentonite Seal
Clavey GRAVEL; (GC); Light brown; very dense;
saturated; 45% clay, 55% gravel.
0 MW-9 E
30 —
[ = Lonestar Sand
___________________________ 325 = | #2012
Weli Graded GRAVEL; {(GW); Light brown; lcose; = 2"-dia'rln.,
saturated; 25% coarse sand, 75% gravel. H 0.010" Slottad
350 — Schedule 40
0] - —1 PVC
0.1 MS\QVSQ ___________________________ BoYtom of
. Boring @ 35 ft

FPAGE 1 OF 1




CLIENT NAME
JOB/SITE NAME

LOCATION

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telepheone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-8170

Shell Oil Products US

BORING/WELL NAME MW-10

1784 150th Avenue

BORING/WELL LOG

DRILLING STARTED 20-Nov-03

San Leandro, California

DRILLING COMPLETED __ 20-Nov-03

PROJECT NUMBER 245-0612-010

DRILLER

Gregg Drilling

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION

DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger
BORING DIAMETER 10"

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _50.64 ft

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)

SCREENED INTERVAL

28 1o 32 ft bgs

WELL LOG (PID/TPHG) GASAN LEANDRO 1784 150TH\GINT\SNL1734.GPJ DEFAULT.GOT 1/2/04

LOGGED BY S. Dalie DEPTH TO WATER {First Encountered) __23.5 ft (20-Nov-03) v
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static}) 20.0 ft (20-Nov-03) b A
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 fbg.
e W
= £ v = — O =2
§| 235w |z Egl 9 |To Iz
&l |85 g Mag 2|5 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E WELL DIAGRAM
o (O El w <Y e
o | Flagl 2 582 35 |& ok
.| K o Q@ QL
=)
Asphalt. 0.6
P Well Graded GRAVEL, {GW); Brown; loose; dry; 20%
". coarse sand, 80% angular gravel.
- b
. ®
CLAY: (CL); Black; very stiff; dry; 100% clay, no fines.
0 PV
_5 L .
It 4
- 4
10—
0.1 -1l cL
-1 - 4
- ] -« Portland Type
171
— 15— i i - G/ i ,
35 -1 Il Silty CLAY gray; very stiff, dry; 30% silt, 70% clay.
-15' L i
. ﬁé ____________________________
L 4 Clayey SILT; (ML}); Light olive gray, very dense; dry;
30% clay, 70% silt.
8 vl 207 ML
200 b A
L 77 PP T Clayey GRAVEL; (GC); Light olive gray; medium dense;  _ |
GC moist to wet 30: clay, 70% gravel.
i .
5 i n Bentonite Seal
24 M1l 2> p =R Silty GRAVEL; (GM); Light olive gray; medium dense; enionie we
-25' - 1 eMm :‘\’ wet: 10% clay, 25% silt, 10% sand, 55% gravel,
I T___k E ____________________________
L 4 Clayey SILT; (ML), Grayish brown; medium dense; wet;
20% clay, 80% silt.
o B . Lonestar Sand
: #2112
ML : !
) 30— ™ 4 dia m.,
" MY3VO-1 J )| 0.010" Stotted
Schedule 40
104 Mg\.;-;- O [ dotibm of
e Boring @ 37 ft

FAGE 1 OF 1




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryvitle, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700

Fax: (510) 420-94170

BORING/WELL LOG.

WELL LOG {PID/TPHG) G\SAN LEANDRO 1784 15QTH\GINTASNLY7B4.GPJ) DEFAULT.GDT 1/2/04

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME MW-11
JOB/SITE NAME 1784 150th Avenue DRILLING STARTED 20-Nov-03
LOCATION San Leandro, California DRILLING COMPLETED 20-Nov-03
PROJECT NUMEBER 245-0612-010 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)  NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 45.94
DRILLING METHOD Hotlow-stemn auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 4558 1t
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 1510 25 ft bgs
LOGGED BY S. Dalie DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 23.5 ft (20-Nov-03) AV,
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 fbg.
= W
51 8125 9|3 E8 9 |To 2=
S| 31951 T (Blaa| 3 |%0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ET WELL DIAGRAM
o T @3 2 |5 88| 3 |z 5k
R B © Oih
[a]
Asphalt. 0.8
o A Well Graded GRAVEL with sand; (GW); Brown; loose;
.’. dry; 30% sand, 70% gravel.
- b
. ® 3.0
?0 Clayey GRAVEL; {GC); gray 1o black; stiff; dry; 40%
clay, 60% gravel. 4.0
Siity CLAY; (CL); Black; very stiff to hard; dry; 65%
clay, 35% sitt.
2.0 MV\? 1 Portland Type
" ad - 11
] ce
10—
2.8 Mw-1 Sl
=10 B B
o -____/4 ____________________________ 125 Bentonite Seal
L i Clayey SILT; (ML); Olive gray; dense; dry; 45% clay,
55% silt.
18 —
~ | onestar Sand
: #2112
51 = 4"-diam.,
0.010" Slotted
Schedule 40
PVC
[ A B N 25
L i V Clayey GRAVEL,; (GC); Olive gray; medium dense; wef;
25% clay, 5% sand, 70% gravel. A
. 1 GC
11 pw-r B . | s ] 250 [ E5
.25 I T e e Bottom of
Boring @ 25 ft

PAGE 1 OF 1




ATTACHMENT D

Virgil Chavez Well Survey Report




Virgil Chavez Land Surveying
312 Georgia Street, Suite 225 December 17, 2003

Vallegjo, California 94590-5907 Project No.: 2110-77
{707) 553-2476 » Fax (707) 553-8698

Stu Dalie

Cambria Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Shell-Branded Service Station
1784 150™ Avenue
San Leandro, CA

Dear Stu:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the ground water
monitoring wells located at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on
December 11, 2003. The benchmark for this survey was a cinch nail in top of catch basin
northwest corner of 150™ and East 14™ Streets. The latitude, longitude and coordinates
are for top of casings and are based on the California State Coordinate System, Zone III
{(NADS3). Benchmark Elevation = 36.883 feet (NGVD 29).

Latitude Longitude Northing Eastin Elev. Desc.
41.84 RIM MW-S
37.7093743 -122.1253944 2084844.41 6091501.49 41.65 TOC MW-%
50.98 RIM MW-10
377092599 -122.1245814 2084798 .68 6091735.80 50.64 TOC MW-10
45,94 EIM MW-11
37.70980252 -122.1248290 2084714.4¢6 6091662.80 45 .58 TOC MW-11

Smncerely,

Virgil D. Chavéz, PLS 6323




ATTACHMENT E

Certified Laboratory Report



S*‘I“‘L Submission#: 2003-11-0806

Cambria Environmental Emeryville December 09, 2003

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Altn.: Stu Dalie

Project#: 245-0612
Project: 98996068
Site: 1784 150th Sireet, San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Dalie:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 11/21/2003 15:25

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
01/05/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any guestions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A parl of Sevam Trenl Ple Tel 925484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Afttn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510)420-8170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

gk
MW-9-5° 14/19/2003 10:00 Soil 1
MW-9-10" 14/19/2003 10:10 Soil 2
MW.9-15 14/19/2003 10:15 Soil 3
MW-9-20" 11/19/2003 10:20 Soil 4
MW-9-25° 11/19/2003 10:35 Soil 5
MW-9-30° 11/19/2003 10:40 Soil 6
MW-9-35° 11719420603 11:00 Soil 7
MW-11-5' 11/20/2003 08:00 Soil 8
MW-11-10" 11/20/2003 08:10 Soil 9
MW-11-15" 11/20/2003 08:15 Soil 10
MW-11-20° 11/20/2003 08:30 Soit 11
MW-10-5" 11/20/2003 10:30 Soil 13
MW-10-10" 11/20/2003 10:45 Soil 14
MW-10-15" 11/20/2003 10:50 Soil 15
MW-10-20" 11/20/2003 11:00 Soit 16
MW-10-25" 11/20/2003 11:15 Soil 17
MW-10-30 11/20/2003 41:30 Soil 18

. 1 03 11:17
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 2108720

. STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566
A ot of Savem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 454 1096 * www._stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 25



CSEVERNG

STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5800 Hollis Sireet, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (5310) 420-9170

245-0612
98996068

Project: Received: 11/21/2003 15:25

Site:

Submission #: 2003-11-0806

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conge. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 11:43
Benzene ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00F 14/25/2003 11:43
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 11:43
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050  [mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 11:43
Total xylenas ND 0.0050  [mg/Kg 1.00 1 11/25/2003 11:43
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050  [mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 11:43
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.8 70 % 1.00| 14/25/2003 11:43
Toluene-d8 100.4 81 % 1.00 | 11/25/2003 11:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A parl of Sevemn Trent Plc

12/06/2003 11:17

Page 2 of 25




Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

59200 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-06812 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
989960638

Submission #; 2003-11-0806

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1001 11/25/2003 12:02
Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 1 14/25/2003 12:02
Toluene ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00} 14/25/2003 12:02
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 |mag/Kg 1.00 1 11/25/2003 12:02
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 12:02
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 [mg/Kg 1.00[ 11/25/2003 12:02
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.6 70 % 1.00 | 14/25/2003 12:02
Toluene-ds 105.9 81 % 1.00 | 11/25/2003 12:02

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, GA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

1062003 1147

Page 3 of 25




STL . Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996063

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilufion Analyzed Flag
Gasoling ND 1.0 malKg 1.00F 11/25/2003 12:20
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 100} 11/25/2003 12:20
Toluene ND 0.0050 [mg/Kg 1.001 11/25/2003 12:20
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00 | 14/25/2003 12:20
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 [mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 12:20
Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050  [ma/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 12:20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.4 70 % 1.00 | 11/25/2003 12:20
Toluene-d& 101.0 81 % 1.00 | 11/25/2003 12:20

Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. 12/06/2003 11:7

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Teomi Ph Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 4 of 25




STL

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Altn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 245-0612
98996068

Received: 11/21/2003 15:25

Site:

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #; 2003-11-0806

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 10 mo/Kg 1.00 ¢ 11/25/2003 13:16
Benzene ND 0.0050  mog/Kg 1.00{ 11/25/2003 13:16
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 14/25/2003 13:16
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050  [mg/Kg 1.001 11/25/2003 13:16
Total xylenes ND 0.0050  Img/Kg 1.00y 11/25/2003 13:16
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.00580  img/Kg 1.00| 11/25/2003 13:16
Surrogafe(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.6 70 % 1.001 11/25/2003 13:16
Toluene-d8 107.6 81 % 100} 11/25/2003 13:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566

A part of Sevam Trent Pl

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/06/2003 11:17

Page 5 of 25




S EVERN
CLUTRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilie, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339% Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

S TL Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Compound Caonc. RL Unit Difution Analyzed Flag
Gascline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00| 11/25/2003 13:35
Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.001 14/25/2003 13:35
Toluene ND 0.0050 Img/Kg 1.00} 11/25/2003 13.35
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 100} 11/25/2003 13:35
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 |mafKg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 13:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 13:35
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.3 70 % 100 [ 11/25/2003 13:35
Toluene-d8 93.9 81 % 1.00 | 11/25/2003 13:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Severn Tranl flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

12/06/2003 11:17

Page 6 of 25




STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Altn.: Stu Dalie

5800 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
589960638

Submission #: 2003-11-06806

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00| 11/25/2003 13:54
Benzene ND 0.0050 {mgKg 1.00| 11/25/2003 13:54
Toluene ND 0.0050 {mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 13:54
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050  {mg/Kg 1.00| 14/25/2003 13:54
Total xylenes ND 0.0050  Jmg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 13:54
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 13:54
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.2 70 % 1.00| 11/25/2003 13:54
Toluene-d8 95.7 81 % 1.00| 11/25/2003 13:54

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/06/2003 11:17

Page 7 of 25




Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Envircnmental Emeryville
Altn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 24608
Phene: (510) 420-3339 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0612
08996068

Received: 11/21/2003 15:25

Site:

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoling ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 14:12

Benzene ND 0.0050 {mg/Ky 1004 11/25/2003 14:12

Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1001 11/25/2003 14:12

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.001 11/25/2003 14:12

Total xylenes ND 0.0050  [mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 14:12

Mathyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 14:12

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichiocroethane-d4 86.6 70 % 1.00| 11/25/2003 14:12

Toluene-d8 96.4 81 % 1.00 | 11/25/2003 14:12
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 12/0612003 11:17
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pat o Savam Tront P Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page B of 25




Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 11/25/2003 14:30
Benzene ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00 1 11/25/2003 14:30
Toluene ND 0.0050 mgfKg 1.001 11/25/2003 14:30
Ethyl benzene ND 00050 |mgKg 1.00F 11/25/2003 14:30
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 |mgiKg 1,00 14/25/2003 14:30
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00 | 14/25/2003 14:30
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.4 70 % 1.00 | 11/25/2003 14:30
Toluene-ds 106.5 81 % 1.00 1 11/25/2003 14:30

Severn Trent Laberatories, Inc. 12/06/2003 11:17

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566

A past of Sevam Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page & of 25




CSEVERNG Submission #: 2003-11-0806
AT RN T S TL
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

53900 Hotllis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 14:49
Benzene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00| 11/25/2003 14:49
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00} 11/25/2003 14:49
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00} 11/25/2003 14:49
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 14:49
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 14:49
Surrogate(s)
1,2.Dichforoethane-d4 87.1 70 % 1.00} 11/25/2003 14:49
Toluene-d8 93.1 81 % 1.00 1 11/25/2003 14:49

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/06/2003 11:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Savam Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * GA DHS ELAPH 2406 Page 100f25




Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Envirenmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5300 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510} 420-3170

Project: 245-0812 Received: 11/21/2003 16:25
98996068

Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.001 11/25/2003 15:08
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00( 11/25/2003 15:08
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00| 11/25/2003 15:08
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00| 11/25/2003 15.08
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 [mg/Kg 100 | 11/25/2003 15:08
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00| 141/25/2003 15.08
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.6 70 % 1.00 | 11/25/2003 15:08
Toluene-d8 1086.0 81 % 1.00( 41/25/2003 15:08

Severn Trent Laborateries, Inc.

STL San Francisco® 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 04566
A patl af Sevem Tranl Pic Tel 925 484 1319 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/06/2003 11:17

Page 11 of 25




Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (610) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0612
98996068

Received: 11/21/2003 15:25

Site:

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1.8 1.0 mg/Kg 1.60| 11/26/2003 12:23 g
Benzene ND 0.0050  |[mg/Kg 1.001 14/26/2003 12:23

Toluene ND 0.0050  [ma/Kg 1.00 11/26/2003 12:23

Ethyl benzene 0.0084 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00| 11/26/2003 12:23

Total xylenes 0.013 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/26/2003 12:23

Methy! tert-butyt ether {MTBE) 0.039 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00| 11/26/2003 12:23

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.9 70 % 1.00 1 11262003 12:23
Toluene-dg 923 81 % 1001 11/26/2003 12:23

Severn Trent Laboratories,

Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Plaasanton, CA 94566

# parl ot Sevem Trent Plc Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496

1240612003 1117

Page 12 of 25




Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5300 Holiis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone; (510} 420-33392 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98396068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoling ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 15:45
Benzene ND 0.0050  fmg/Kg 1.00 ) 11/25/2003 1545
Toluene ND 0.0050 [my/Kg 100 11/25/2003 15:45
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050  img/Kg 1.00| 11/25/2003 15:45
Total xylenes ND 0.0050  mgfKg 1.00| 11/25/2003 15:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 100! 11/25/2003 15:45
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethang-d4 99.6 70 % 1.00{ 11/25/2003 15:45
Toluene-d8 80.7 81 % 1.00| 11/25/2003 15:45

12/06/2003 11:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco« 1220 Quarry Lane, Plaasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sovom Tront Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 13 of 25




Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0612
98996068

Received: 11/21/2003 15:25

Site:

Submission #: 2003-11-0806

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Ky 1.001 14/25/2003 16:03
Benzene ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 16:03
Toluene ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 16:03
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00| 11/25/2003 16:03
Total xylenes ND 0.0050  |malKg 1.001 14/25/2003 16:03
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 1 14/25/2003 16:03
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.2 70 o 1.00} 11/25/2003 18:03
Toluene-d8 B2.7 81 % 1.00 1 11/25/2003 16:03

Severn Trent Labaratories

, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566

Apart of Savam Trent Pic Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/06/2003 11:17

Page 14 of 25




RS EVERN STL Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Projecl: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline NDO 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00( 11/25/2003 16:22
Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00| 11/25/2003 16:22
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 [ 11/25/2003 16:22
Ethyt benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00| 11/25/2003 16:22
Total xylenes ND 00050  |mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 16:22
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.00580  |mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 16:22
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.6 70 % 100 11/25/2003 16:22
Toluene-da 94.5 81 % 1.00 1 11/25/2003 16:22

12/06/2003 11:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
. part of Savem Treni Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 15 of 25




CEEVERN Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5200 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510} 420-3170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 16:40
Benzene ND 0.0050 my/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 16:40
Toluene ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00 [ 11/25/2003 16:40
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 16:40
Total xylenes ND 0.0050  |mg/Kg 1001 11/25/2003 16:40
Methyl terl-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00{ 11/25/2003 16:40
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.0 70 % 1.00| 11/25/2003 16:40
Toluene-d8 105.6 81 % 1.00| 11/25/2003 16:40

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12M6/2003 11:17

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A bort of Sevem Trort Phc Tet D25 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 16 of 25




CEEVERN G

STL Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 19:15
Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00| 11/25/2003 1915
Toluene ND 0.0050 [mg/iKg 1.00 | 11/25/2003 19:15
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 [mg/Kg 100 11/25/2003 19:15
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 14/25/2003 19:15
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.001 14/25/2003 19:15
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.1 70 % 1.00| 11/25/2003 19:15
Toluene-ds 93.9 81 % 1.00| 11/25/2003 19:15

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/06/2003 13:47

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarmry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A purt of Savem Trond Pic Tef 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2436 Page 17 of 25




STL Submission #: 2003-11-0808

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryvilie

Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
989960658

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 14 46 mgiKg 4.59 | 11/25/2003 19:34 g
Benzene ND 0.023 mg/Kg 4591 11/25/2003 19:34

Toluene ND 0.023 mg/Kg 4.59 1 11/25/2003 19:34

Ethyl benzene ND 0.023 mo/Kg 4.59 | 11/25/2003 19:34

Tolal xylenes ND 0.023 mo/Kg 4.59§ 11/25/2003 19:34

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.023 ma/Kg 4.59 ] 11/25/2003 19:34

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.5 70 % 460} 11/25/2003 19:34
Toluene-d8 94.0 81 % 4601 11/25/2003 19:34

Severn Trent Laboratcries, Inc. 12/06/2003 11:17

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 18 of 25




T SEVERN Submission #; 2003-11-0806
AT RENT STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12}

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Afin.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilte, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoling ND 1.000 mg/Kg 11/25/2003 10:11
Gasoline ND 1.000 mg/Kg 11/25/2003 10:11
Mathyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 11/25/2003 10: 11
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 11/25/2003 10: 11
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 11/25/2003 10: 11
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 11/25/2003 10:11
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 11/25/2003 10: 11
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 80.2 70-121 % 11/25/2003 10:11
Tolueng-d8 57.8 81-117 Yo 11/25/2003 10:11

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/08/2003 11:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part ot Savern Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 19 of 25




CSEVERN

STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: {510) 420-9170

245-0612
98996068

Project: Received: 11/21/2003 15:25

Site:

Submission #: 2003-11-0806

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.000 mg/Kg 11/25/2003 18:44

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) NBD 0.0050 mg/Kg 1172572003 18:44

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 11/25/2003 18:44

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 11/25/2003 18:44

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 11/25/2003 18:44

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 11/25/2003 18:44
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.8 70-121 % 11/25/2003 18:44
Toluene-d8 93.0 81-117 % 11/25/2003 18:44

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94568
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2496

Apent of Seven Trent Pl

12/06/2003 11:17

Page 20 of 25




Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Stu Datie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Project; 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996068

Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.000 mg/Kg 11/26/2003 09:47

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 11/26/2003 09:47

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/kg 11/26/2003 09:47

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 11/26/2003 09:47

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 11/26/2003 09:47

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 11/26/2003 09:47
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 857 70-121 % 11/26/2003 09:47
Toluene-d8 105.9 81-117 % 11/26/2003 09:.47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Sevem Trant Pic Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436

12/06/2003 11:17

Page 21 of 256




SEVERN STL Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Canc. Recovery % RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD} LCS LCSD
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 0.0481 0.0476 0.05 96.2 95.2 1.0 | 65-165 | 20
Benzene 0.0442 0.0415 0.05 884 83.0 6.3 ] 69129 | 20
Toluene 0.0508 0.0496 0.05 101.6 99.2 24| 70130 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 434 433 500 86.8 86.6 70-121
Tolugne-d8 463 477 500 926 95.4 81-117

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/06/200311:17

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

A part of Sevam Treni Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2496 Page 22 of 25




"SEVERN. STL Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Yo Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl sther (MTBE) 0.0443 0.0490 Q.05 88.6 98.0 101} 65165 | 20
Benzene 0.0515 0.0459 Q.05 1030 |98 11.5] 69-120 | 20
Teluene 0.0546 0.0450 0.05 109.2 900 193] 70130 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 460 450 500 92.0 90.0 70-121
Toluene-d3 525 434 500 1050 |86.8 81-117

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/06/2003 11:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl at Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 23 of 25



STL Submission #: 2003-11-0806

LTRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Altn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
tCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec, |RPD| ECS LCSD
Benzene 0.0463 0.0429 (.05 926 85.8 7.6 | 68-129 | 20
Toluene 0.0508 0.0541 0.05 101.6 108.2 63| 70-130 | 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0428 0.0454 0.05 8586 90.8 59| 65165 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 415 412 500 83.0 82.4 70-121
Toluene-d8 458 493 500 M6 98.6 81-117

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. V2/0812003 11:17

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Sevem Traal Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 24 of 25




STL Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Altn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-333%9 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
989960638

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Analysis Flag

o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag

9

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasotine range does not match
our gasoline standard.

12/06/2003 11:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sevem Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 25 of 25




Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B {High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

" Project:  245-0812 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

11/20/2003 08:45
11/20/2003 11:45

MW-11-24.5
MW-10-31.5

. 7
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/06/2003 11:1

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& par of Sevam Trom Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2406 Page 1 of ¥




STL Submission #: 2003-11-0806

TR P N‘I i

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 330 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/04/2003 10:23
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 12/04/2003 10:23
Toluene 16 0.50 ma/Kg 1.00 | 12/04/2003 10:23
Ethy} benzene 4.8 0.50 ma/Kg 1.001 12/04/2003 10:23
Total xylenes 29 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/04/2003 10:23
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 1.4 0.50 ma/Kg 1.00 | 12/04/2003 10:23
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82.3 76-130 % 1.001 12/04/2003 10:23
Toluene-d8 99.5 78115  |% 1.00 | 12/04/2003 10:23

12/06/2003 11:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
Apart of Sevam Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 7




SEVEEN.

STL

Cambria Environmentiat Emeryville

Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phane: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0612
98996068

Received: 11/21/2003 15:25

Site:

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Submission #: 2003-11-0806

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 230 50 ma/Kg 1.00 | 12/03/2003 14:52
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/03/2003 14:52
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00| 12/03/2003 14:52
Ethyl benzene 2.2 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/03/2003 14:52
Totat xylenes 1.5 0.50 myg/Kg 1.00 | 12/03/2003 14:52
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ma/Kg 1.00 1 12/03/2003 14:52
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichioroethang-d4 76.0 76-130  |% 1.00 | 12/03/2003 14:52
Toluene-d8 89.0 78-115 % 1.00 | 12/03/2003 14:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part ol Sevem Trent Ple

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/06/2603 11:17

Page 3 of 7




S TL Submission #: 2003-11-0806

CITRENT. o

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3339 Fax: {510} 420-9170

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98596068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 mg/Kg 12/01/2003 13:36

Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 12/01/2003 13:36

Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 12/01/2003 13:36

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 12/01/2003 13:36

Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 12/01/2003 13:36

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 12/01/2003 13:36
Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 98.0 76-130 % 12/01/2003 13:36
Toluene-d8 94.8 78-115 % 12/01/2003 13:36

. 003 11:17
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1210672

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarnry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

# part o Sevar Treni FIc Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 7




STL

Submission #: 2003-11-0306

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608 (High Level)

Cambiia Environmental Emeryville
Altn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 54608
Phone: {510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 245-0612
98996068

Received: 11/21/2003 15:25

Site:

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gascline ND 50 mg/Kg 12/01/2003 13:36

Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 12/01/2003 13:36

Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 12/01/2003 13:36

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 12/01/2003 13:36

Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 12/01/2003 13:36

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} ND .50 mg/Kg 12/01/2003 13:36
Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.0 76-130 % 12/01/2003 13:36
Toluene-dg 94.8 78-1156 % 12/01/2003 13:36

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trenl Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.stl-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAPH 2496

12/06/2003 1117

Page 5 of 7




Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608 (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project:  245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD] LCS LCSD
Benzene 9360 9530 10000 93.6 95.3 18| 69128 | 20
Toluene 9460 9610 10000 946 96.1 1.6 | 70130 | 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 4120 9140 10060 91.2 91.4 02| 65165 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 244 251 250 97.6 100.4 76-130
Toluene-d8 231 243 250 924 97.2 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/0612003 11:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A of Sovurm Trom Pix Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sil-inc.com * CA DRS ELAP# 2496 Pageof 7




CSEVERN

S TL Submission #: 2003-11-0806

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608 (High Level}

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3339 Fax: {(510) 420-2170¢

Project: 245-0612 Received: 11/21/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD} Cirl.Limils % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSE % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSE
Benzene 9.36 9.53 10.0 93.6 95.3 1.8 69129 20
Toluene 846 9.61 10.0 948 96.1 1.6 | 70-130 | 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 9.12 9. 14 10.0 91.2 91.4 0.2 | 65165 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 244 251 250 976 100.4 76-130
Toluene-d8 231 243 250 924 97.2 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Ing. 12/06/2003 11:17

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Sevem Tranl Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page7 af 7
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ATTACHMENT F

Soil Disposal Confirmation Report




12/88/2e83 11:21
1= [ 3

9163811573

Hazardous Waste Hauler (Registration #2843)

MANLEY TRUCKING

PAGE

CAODEE
(916) 381-6864

Request for Transportation Received:

Company:*
Contact:
Phone;
Fax:

Station #:
Street Address:
City, State, ZIP:

Customer:

RIPR #:

SAP # / Location;
Incident #:
Location /f WIC #:;

Environmental Engineer:

Material Description:
Estimated Quantity:

Service Requested Date:

Disposal Facility:
Contact:

Phone:

Approval #:

Date of Disposal:
Actual Tonnage

Transporter:
Contact:
Phone:

Fax:

Invoice:

Date of Invoice:

Disposal Confirmation

8896 Elder Creek Rd. » Sacramento, CA 95328 » FAX (916) 381-1573

12/01/03

Bz

Consultant Information

Cambria Environmental

Stu Dalie

510 420-3339

510 420-9170

Site Information
N/A

1784 150" Street

San Leandro, CA

Shell Oil Company

RESA-0023-LDC

30478

136019

98996068

204-6857-1404

Karen Petryna

Contaminated Soil

4 —5Yards

Forward

Griffith, Joe

800-204-4242

2522

3.29 Tons

Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc.

Glenell Manley

916 381-6864

916 381-1573




ATTACHMENT G

Well Driller’s Completion Reports




- CONFIDENTIAL

R WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

~ REMOVED




- CONFIDENTIAL

R WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

~ REMOVED




- CONFIDENTIAL

R WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

~ REMOVED






